

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

HISTORIC BOARDWALK HALL, LLC, NEW JERSEY
SPORTS AND EXHIBITION AUTHORITY,
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPELLEES SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

OF COUNSEL:

PAUL W. EDMONDSON
ELIZABETH S. MERRITT
WILLIAM J. COOK
National Trust for Historic Preservation
1785 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-588-6000
Fax: 202-588-6272

DAVID B. BLAIR
ALAN I. HOROWITZ
JOHN C. EUSTICE
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 15th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005-5701
Telephone: 202-626-5800
Fax: 202-626-5801

December 21, 2011

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Trust for Historic Preservation*

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PARTNERSHIP TRANSACTIONS LIKE THE ONE IN THIS CASE ARE CRITICAL TO FURTHERING THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE UNDERLYING I.R.C. § 47 TO INCENTIVIZE REHABILITATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES.....	6
A. Congress Intended the Tax Credit to Incentivize Investors to Undertake Historic Rehabilitation Projects That Would Not be Economical on a Pre-Tax Basis	6
B. Partnerships Commonly Invest in Historic Rehabilitation Projects Because These Entities Facilitate Bringing Together The Diverse Resources Necessary to Complete These Projects.....	8
C. Congress Contemplated the Potential Creation of Public/Private Partnerships That Earn Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credits	11
II. THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED IN A MANNER THAT DEPRIVES TAXPAYERS OF THE INCENTIVE TO REHABILITATE HISTORIC PROPERTIES.....	13
A. Overview of Economic Substance Doctrine.....	13
B. The HBH Transactions Satisfy the Requirements of the Economic Substance Doctrine	15
III. THE TAX COURT PROPERLY RECOGNIZED HBH AS A PARTNERSHIP AND PITNEY BOWES AS A PARTNER FOR TAX PURPOSES.....	21

A. HBH is Not a Sham Partnership.....	22
B. <i>Castle Harbor</i> and <i>Virginia Historic</i> Are Distinguishable.....	28
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACM P’ship v. Comm’r</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>ASA Investering P’ship v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bertoli v. Comm’r</i> , 103 T.C. 501 (1994).....	23
<i>Comm’r v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Comm’r v. Tower</i> , 327 U.S. 280 (1946).....	22
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	14
<i>IES Indus. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. United States</i> , 90 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1937) (Hand, J.)	29
<i>John Wannamaker Phila. v. Comm’r</i> , 139 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1943).....	29
<i>Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 72 T.C. 521 (1979), <i>aff’d</i> , 633 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1980).....	24

<i>Moline Props., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	23, 24
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	32
<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Seminole Flavor Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 4 T.C. 1215 (1945), <i>acq.</i> , 1945 C.B. 6	24
<i>Southgate Master Fund, LLC ex rel. Montgomery Capital Advisers, LLC v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 4504781, 659 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Tempel v. Comm’r</i> , 136 T.C. 341 (2011).....	31
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28, 29, 30
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Conn. 2009).....	29
<i>United Parcel Serv. of Am. v. Comm’r</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP v. Comm’r</i> , 639 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 470-470w (1966)	6
16 U.S.C. § 461	1
16 U.S.C. §§ 468-468d	1
16 U.S.C. § 468b.....	1

I.R.C. § 47	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 50	12
I.R.C. § 168	12, 13
I.R.C. § 701	9
I.R.C. § 702	9, 31
I.R.C. § 704	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 707	9, 30, 31
I.R.C. § 761	22, 25
I.R.C. § 7701	8, 14
Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172.....	6
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085.....	6

TAX MATERIALS

Treas. Reg. § 1.704-1	10, 25
Treas. Reg. § 1.761-1	23
Treas. Reg. § 1.761-2	25
Treas. Reg. § 1.7701-3	25
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-1	24
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-2	23
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3	23, 25
Rev. Proc. 2003-84, 2003-2 C.B. 1159	26, 29
Rev. Rul. 78-268, 1978-2 C.B. 10	12
Rev. Rul. 79-315, 1979-2 C.B. 27	31
Rev. Rul. 80-219, 1980-2 C.B. 18	12

C.C.A. 201147024 (Nov. 25, 2011)31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Staff of J. Comm. on Tax'n, 99th Cong., *General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1986* (JCS-10-97 J. Comm. Print 1987).....7, 11

Staff of J. Comm. on Tax'n, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the "Reconciliation Act of 2010", As Amended, In Combination With the "Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act"* (JCX-18-10 Mar. 21, 2010).....5, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....4

Alan R. Bromberg and Larry E. Ribstein, *Bromberg and Ribstein On Partnership* (2000).....19

Center for Urban Policy Research at the Edward J. Bloustein School of Planning and Public Policy at Rutgers, *Second Annual Report on the Economic Impact of the Federal Historic Tax Credit* (May 2011), http://historiccredit.files.wordpress.com/2011/01/2nd_annual_rutgers_report1.pdf3, 7

Heather C. Maloy, LB&I Directive: *Guidance for Examiners and Managers on the Codified Economic Substance Doctrine and Related Penalties* (July 15, 2011), <http://www.irs.gov/businesses/article/0,id=242253,00.html>8

National Park Service, *Twenty-Fifth Anniversary Report: Federal Tax Incentives for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings* (Nov. 2001)7

Novogradac & Co. LLP, *Historic Rehabilitation Handbook* (3d ed. 2007)9

Mark Primoli & Tom Gavin (IRS), *National Park Service: Topical Tax Brief -- Property Leased to a Tax-Exempt Entity*, http://www.nps.gov/tps/tax-incentives/taxdocs/IRS_tax_exempt.pdf (last visited Dec. 15, 2011).....3, 10
